

No. S165195

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ANTHONY NAVARRO

Defendant and Appellant.

Automatic Appeal from the Superior Court
of Orange County
Case No. 02NF3143
Honorable Francisco Briseño, Judge

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF RE: APPLICATION OF
*PEOPLE V. SANCHEZ***

RICHARD I. TARGOW
Attorney at Law (SBN 87045)
Post Office Box 1143
Sebastopol, California 95473
Telephone: (707) 829-5190

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
THE PROSECUTION GANG EXPERT'S TESTIMONY INCLUDED HEARSAY THAT WAS EXCLUDABLE UNDER <i>SANCHEZ</i> AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION	6
A. The Relation of Information from Law Enforcement Files	6
B. The Relation of Prior Testimony	7
C. The State Has the Burden of Showing the Errors Were Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	8
CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	5, 10, 11, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	6
<i>Mercier v. United States</i> (D.C.App. 1999) 784 A.2d 1176	12
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 432	14
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102, 1131	8
<i>People v. Capistrano</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 830	14
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	12
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	12, 13
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040	12
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724	10
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 853, 858-860	7, 8
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 575	8
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1	5, 8

<i>People v. Pettie</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 23, 63	7
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1435	12
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	5, <i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Evidence Code, section 1200	7
Evidence Code, section 1291	9, 13
